(A) The Company is engaged inter alia in the business as more specifically detailed in Part A 

of Annexure 2 hereto (“Business”). 

(B) As part of a combination of transactions agreed upon amongst the Parties (“Transaction”) 

and set forth in the Transaction Documents (defined below), GA proposes to: (i) subscribe 

to freshly issued 298,678 (two hundred ninety eight thousand six hundred and seventy 

eight) Series F CCPS (defined below) on the Closing (defined below) and 37,176 (thirty 

seven thousand one hundred and seventy six) Series F CCPS on the Second Closing 

(defined below) pursuant to the Series F SSA (defined below);  (ii) purchase 28,094 (twenty 

eight thousand ninety four) Series D1 CCPS from PIOF I  prior to the Closing pursuant to 

the PI Series F SPA (defined below); (iii) purchase 28,834 (twenty eight thousand eight 

hundred and thirty four) Equity Shares from Baskar Subramanian simultaneously with the 

Closing pursuant to the Promoter 1 Series F SPA(defined below); (iv) purchase 28,833 

(twenty eight thousand eight hundred and thirty three) Equity Shares from Srividhya 

Srinivasan simultaneously with the Closing pursuant to the Promoter 2 Series F SPA 

(defined below); (v) purchase 26,613 (twenty six thousand six hundred and thirteen) Equity 

Shares from Radhika Ramakrishnan simultaneously with the Closing pursuant to the 

Promoter 3 Series F SPA (defined below).  

(C) Consequently, on October 18, 2022, the Series F Investors have executed a: (i) share 

subscription agreement with, inter alia, the Company for subscribing up to 335,854 (three 

hundred and thirty five thousand eight hundred and fifty four) Series F CCPS in two 

tranches (“Series F SSA”); (ii) a share purchase agreement with PIOF I for purchasing 

28,094 (twenty eight thousand ninety four) Series D1 CCPS (“PI Series F SPA”); (iii) a 

share purchase agreement with Baskar Subramanian for purchasing 28,834 twenty eight 

thousand eight hundred and thirty four) Equity Shares (“Promoter 1 Series F SPA”) (iv) 

a share purchase agreement with Srividhya Srinivasan for purchasing 28,833 (twenty eight 

thousand eight hundred and thirty three) Equity Shares (“Promoter 2 Series F SPA”), and 

(v) a share purchase agreement with Radhika Ramakrishnan for purchasing 26,613 (twenty 

six thousand six hundred and thirteen) Equity Shares (“Promoter 3 Series F SPA”). 

(D) The shareholding pattern of the Company on a Fully Diluted Basis as on the Execution 

Date is provided in Part B of Annexure 2 hereto. The shareholding pattern of the Company 

1 (one) day before the Closing Date pursuant to the adjustment to the conversion ratios of 

the Type 4 CCPS (defined below), changes to the employee stock option and stock 

appreciation rights pool and completion of acquisition of 28,094 (twenty eight thousand 

ninety four) Series D1 CCPS under the PI Series F SPA, is provided in Part C of Annexure 

2 hereto. Pursuant to the consummation of the Transaction (other than the allotment 

contemplated to occur on the Second Closing), the shareholding pattern of the Company

[...]

(v) issuance of Equity Securities to Non Promoter Shareholders pursuant to 

Clause 5.3 of this Agreement; (vi) an issuance pursuant to a merger, (vii) any issuance pursuant 

to Clause 9 (Promoter Additional Shares) and/or Annexure 4 of the Agreement and (viii) 

issuance of the 37,176 (thirty seven thousand one hundred and seventy six) Series F CCPS to 

GA in accordance with the terms of the Series F SSA; 

“Existing SHA” means the shareholders’ agreement dated March 10, 2022 entered into 

between the Company, the Promoters, the Lead Investors (other than GA) and Kalpa, read 

with the amendments dated March 24, 2022 and June 23, 2022;